

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 131385

DONTE LAMAR JONES,

*Appellant,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Appellee.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Duke K. McCall, III, Esq.  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
Douglas A. Hastings, Esq.  
(Virginia State Bar No. 85524)  
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 373-6000  
(202) 373-6001 (Fax)  
duke.mccall@bingham.com  
douglas.hastings@bingham.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Assignment of Error.....	5
Standard of Review .....	6
Argument .....	7
I. A MANDATORY SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR A JUVENILE OFFENDER VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	7
II. THE RULE ANNOUNCED IN <i>MILLER</i> APPLIES TO JONES....	11
A. The U.S. Supreme Court in <i>Miller</i> applied the <i>Miller</i> rule to a case on collateral review. ....	12
B. <i>Miller</i> applies to sentences on collateral review because <i>Miller</i> announced a new substantive rule of constitutional law. ....	15
C. Alternatively, <i>Miller</i> announced a watershed rule of criminal procedure that applies to claims on collateral review .....	19
III. JONES IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER <i>MILLER</i> .....	20
A. Jones falls within the class of persons <i>Miller</i> is intended to protect .....	20

B. Jones received a mandatory life sentence without  
the possibility of parole ..... 21

C. Jones raised a proper and timely request for relief  
under *Miller* ..... 23

D. Nature and scope of relief to which Jones is entitled .... 24

Conclusion ..... 29

Certificate of Service ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 281 Va. 248, 704 S.E.2d 386 (2011) .....	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	14
<i>Burrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 283 Va. 474, 722 S.E.2d 272 (2012) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 281 Va. 70, 705 S.E.2d 503 (2011) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Southerly</i> , 262 Va. 294, 551 S.E.2d 650 (2001) .....	24
<i>Diatchenko v. District Atty. For Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. Dec. 24, 2013) .....	18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	7
<i>Gallagher v. Commonwealth</i> , 284 Va. 444, 732 S.E.2d 22 (2012) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	7, 8, 9, 27, 28
<i>Illinois v. Davis</i> , Case No. 115595, 2014 WL. 1097181 (Ill. Mar. 20, 2014) .....	18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 63 Va. App. 175, 755 S.E.2d 468 (Ct. App. 2014) ...	6, 22, 25

<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 2d 698 (Miss. Sept. 26, 2013).....	18
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	17
<i>Ex Parte Maxwell</i> , Case No. AP-76964, 2014 WL 941675 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2014) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Murray</i> , 252 Va. 356, 478 S.E.2d 542 (1996) .....	12
<i>Nebraska v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. Feb. 7, 2014).....	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Rawls v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 Va. 213 (2009) .....	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	7, 9, 28
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S. Ct. 1257, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415 (1990) .....	19
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	15
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985)(en banc).....	18
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa Aug. 16, 2013) .....	18

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	8
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	9, 27
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	20

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Va. Const., Art. I. § 9 .....	24
-------------------------------	----

**STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT**

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654 .....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-670(A).....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-406 .....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(a).....	16, 21, 22
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(b).....	25, 26
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-31 .....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-40.01 .....	21, 26
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1 .....	21
Senate Bill 809, Va. General Assembly (2013).....	16, 22, 25
Rule 5:25 .....	27
